

August 28, 2019

The Honorable John A. Barrasso Chairman, Committee on Environment and Public Works United States Senate Washington, DC 20510

Dear Mr. Chairman:

The U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC) is publishing the following document in the *Federal Register*:

- Title: "List of Approved Spent Fuel Storage Casks: Holtec International Storage, Transport and Repository (HI-STAR) 100 Storage System, Certificate of Compliance No. 1008, Amendment No. 3" [RIN 3150-AK35; NRC-2019-0126].
- Description of the rule: This rule amends Part 72 of Title 10 of the Code of Federal Regulations, "Licensing Requirements for the Independent Storage of Spent Nuclear Fuel, High-Level Radioactive Waste, and Reactor-Related Greater Than Class C Waste," to add Amendment No. 3 of Certificate of Compliance No. 1008 to the list of approved spent fuel storage casks.
- Dates: The direct final rule will become effective 75 days after publication, unless a significant adverse comment is received.

For more information, see the enclosed document.

Please contact me at 301-415-1776 if you have questions or need more information.

Sincerely,

/**RA**/

Eugene Dacus, Director Office of Congressional Affairs

Enclosure: *Federal Register* notice

cc: Senator Thomas R. Carper



August 28, 2019

The Honorable Bobby L. Rush Chairman, Subcommittee on Energy Committee on Energy and Commerce United States House of Representatives Washington, DC 20515

Dear Mr. Chairman:

The U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC) is publishing the following document in the *Federal Register*:

- Title: "List of Approved Spent Fuel Storage Casks: Holtec International Storage, Transport and Repository (HI-STAR) 100 Storage System, Certificate of Compliance No. 1008, Amendment No. 3" [RIN 3150-AK35; NRC-2019-0126].
- Description of the rule: This rule amends Part 72 of Title 10 of the Code of Federal Regulations, "Licensing Requirements for the Independent Storage of Spent Nuclear Fuel, High-Level Radioactive Waste, and Reactor-Related Greater Than Class C Waste," to add Amendment No. 3 of Certificate of Compliance No. 1008 to the list of approved spent fuel storage casks.
- Dates: The direct final rule will become effective 75 days after publication, unless a significant adverse comment is received.

For more information, see the enclosed document.

Please contact me at 301-415-1776 if you have questions or need more information.

Sincerely,

/**RA**/

Eugene Dacus, Director Office of Congressional Affairs

Enclosure: *Federal Register* notice

cc: Representative Fred Upton



August 28, 2019

The Honorable Mike Braun Chairman, Subcommittee on Clean Air and Nuclear Safety Committee on Environment and Public Works United States Senate Washington, DC 20510

Dear Mr. Chairman:

The U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC) is publishing the following document in the *Federal Register*:

- Title: "List of Approved Spent Fuel Storage Casks: Holtec International Storage, Transport and Repository (HI-STAR) 100 Storage System, Certificate of Compliance No. 1008, Amendment No. 3" [RIN 3150-AK35; NRC-2019-0126].
- Description of the rule: This rule amends Part 72 of Title 10 of the Code of Federal Regulations, "Licensing Requirements for the Independent Storage of Spent Nuclear Fuel, High-Level Radioactive Waste, and Reactor-Related Greater Than Class C Waste," to add Amendment No. 3 of Certificate of Compliance No. 1008 to the list of approved spent fuel storage casks.
- Dates: The direct final rule will become effective 75 days after publication, unless a significant adverse comment is received.

For more information, see the enclosed document.

Please contact me at 301-415-1776 if you have questions or need more information.

Sincerely,

/**RA**/

Eugene Dacus, Director Office of Congressional Affairs

Enclosure: *Federal Register* notice

cc: Senator Sheldon Whitehouse



August 28, 2019

The Honorable Paul Tonko Chairman, Subcommittee on Environment and Climate Change Committee on Energy and Commerce United States House of Representatives Washington, DC 20515

Dear Mr. Chairman:

The U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC) is publishing the following document in the *Federal Register*:

- Title: "List of Approved Spent Fuel Storage Casks: Holtec International Storage, Transport and Repository (HI-STAR) 100 Storage System, Certificate of Compliance No. 1008, Amendment No. 3" [RIN 3150-AK35; NRC-2019-0126].
- Description of the rule: This rule amends Part 72 of Title 10 of the Code of Federal Regulations, "Licensing Requirements for the Independent Storage of Spent Nuclear Fuel, High-Level Radioactive Waste, and Reactor-Related Greater Than Class C Waste," to add Amendment No. 3 of Certificate of Compliance No. 1008 to the list of approved spent fuel storage casks.
- Dates: The direct final rule will become effective 75 days after publication, unless a significant adverse comment is received.

For more information, see the enclosed document.

Please contact me at 301-415-1776 if you have questions or need more information.

Sincerely,

/**RA**/

Eugene Dacus, Director Office of Congressional Affairs

Enclosure: *Federal Register* notice

cc: Representative John Shimkus



August 28, 2019

The Honorable Frank Pallone, Jr. Chairman, Committee on Energy and Commerce United States House of Representatives Washington, DC 20515

Dear Mr. Chairman:

The U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC) is publishing the following document in the *Federal Register*:

- Title: "List of Approved Spent Fuel Storage Casks: Holtec International Storage, Transport and Repository (HI-STAR) 100 Storage System, Certificate of Compliance No. 1008, Amendment No. 3" [RIN 3150-AK35; NRC-2019-0126].
- Description of the rule: This rule amends Part 72 of Title 10 of the Code of Federal Regulations, "Licensing Requirements for the Independent Storage of Spent Nuclear Fuel, High-Level Radioactive Waste, and Reactor-Related Greater Than Class C Waste," to add Amendment No. 3 of Certificate of Compliance No. 1008 to the list of approved spent fuel storage casks.
- Dates: The direct final rule will become effective 75 days after publication, unless a significant adverse comment is received.

For more information, see the enclosed document.

Please contact me at 301-415-1776 if you have questions or need more information.

Sincerely,

/**RA**/

Eugene Dacus, Director Office of Congressional Affairs

Enclosure: *Federal Register* notice

cc: Representative Greg Walden

CONGRESSIONAL LETTERS FOR DIRECT FINAL RULE: LIST OF APPROVED SPENT FUEL STORAGE CASKS: HOLTEC INTERNATIONAL STORAGE, TRANSPORT AND REPOSITORY (HI-STAR) 100 STORAGE SYSTEM, CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE NO. 1008, AMENDMENT NO. 3 (RIN 3150-AK35; NRC-2019-0126)

IDENTICAL LETTERS WERE SENT TO:

The Honorable John A. Barrasso with cc to Senator Thomas R. Carper The Honorable Mike Braun with cc to Senator Sheldon Whitehouse The Honorable Frank Pallone, Jr. with cc to Representative Greg Walden The Honorable Bobby L. Rush with cc to Representative Fred Upton The Honorable Paul Tonko with cc to Representative John Shimkus

DISTRIBUTION:

SSahle, NMSS RidsNmssOd Resource RidsOgcMailCenter RidsOcaMailCenter EDacus, OCA

OFC	NMSS/DRM RRPB	NMSS/DRM/ MPRB	NMSS/DRM/ RASB	NMSS/DRM MRPB	OCA
NAME	SSahle	ALoveBlair*	CBladey*	JCai*	EDacus
DATE	5/30/2019	6/3/2019	6/19/2019	6/7/2019	8/28/2019

ADAMS ACCESSION NO. ML19151A416

*Concurred by e-mail OFFICIAL RECORD COPY